Comhairle Cathrach Chorcai
Cork City Council

Halla na Cathrach, Corcaigh - City Hall, Cork - Ti2 T997

Linda Keane,
Scoil Ursula,
Blackrock Road,
Blackrock,
Cork, T12XC91.
13/06/2024

RE: Section S Declaration R0836/24 Scoil Ursula, Blackrock Road,
Blackrock, Cork, T12XC91.

A Chara,

With reference to your request for a Section 5 Declaration at the above-named property,

received on 21/03/2024 1 wish to advise as follows:

The Planning Authority, in view of the above and having regard to —
e Sections 2, 3, 4 and 57(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended),
* Articles 6, and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended),

e Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended), specifically
Class 20D as inserted by SI114 of 2021;

the Planning Authority considers that —

the installation of a temporary structure, for use as a library, for a period not exceeding 5

years — IS DEVELOPMENT and IS EXEMPT DEVELOPMENT.

Note to be sent to applicant:

The applicant must ensure that the proposed structure will continue to satisfy all the
conditions that are attached to Class 20D as set out in Schedule 2 Part 1 of the Planniﬁg and
Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). Failure to comply with all these conditions at

any stage in the future would de-exempt the structure.

We are Cork.



Under Section 5(3)(a) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, you may, on payment of
the appropriate fee, refer this declaration for review by An Bord Pleanala within 4 weeks of

the date it is issued.

Is mise le meas,

DaJel o' B0y

David O’Regan,
Assistant Staff Officer,
Community, Culture &
Placemaking Directorate



PLANNER’S REPORT
Ref. R836/24

Cork City Council
Development
Management

Strategic Planning and
Economic Development

Application type Section 5 Declaration

Description Whether a temporary structure for use as a school library is exempt or is not

exempt development.

Location Scoil Ursula, Blackrock Rd., Blackrock, Cork

Applicant Brian Walsh and Linda Keane (Principal)

Date 13/06/2024

Recommendation the installation of a temporary structure, for use as a school library — 1S

DEVELOPMENT and IS EXEMPT DEVELOPMENT.

Further Information Response
This report should be read in conjunction with the previous report dated 10/04/24. The applicant/owner of

the site as part of the Fl request was requested to submit the following further information:

It is considered that the log cabin structure is Development however the Planning Authority is unable to
determine at this time if the structure is or is not exempted Development. Therefore, the applicant/owner
of the site is requested to submit the following further information:

1. The applicant is requested to submit revised details including a revised and accurately scaled site
layout plan to demonstrate that the proposed log cabin structure would comply with ail Conditions
attached to Class 20D of Schedule 2 Part 1 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 {as
omended).

2. The conditions attached to Class 20D are set out as follows:

1) No such structure shall be erected for a period exceeding 5 years.

2} The gross floor area of such structure shall not exceed 30% of the gross floor area of the existing
school.

3) No such structure shall exceed two storeys.

4) Distance to party boundary - (a} any single storey structure shall be a distance of not less than 2
metres from any party boundary, (b) any two-storey extension facing an existing dwelling shall be
a distance no less than 22 metres from the main part of the dwelling, or (c) any two-storey extension
closer than 12.5m to a party boundary, or facing and closer than 22 metres to the dwelling shall -
(i) have no windows overlooking, or (ii} have obscure glass.

5) Such structure shall comply with the Department of Education Primary and Post Primary Technical
Guidance Documents for the time being in force

Assessment

The applicant has submitted further information in response to the points raised above. The applicant has
submitted a revised site layout to show that the proposed structure is to be 2m from the west boundary of
the site but is still directly adjoining the northern boundary of the site, Both of the boundaries where the
red line boundary of the site is located are not “party boundaries” it is considered as they do not directly
bound third party dwellings/properties.



Conclusion
The question has been asked whether the installation of a temporary structure, for use as a library, at Scoil
Ursula, Blackrock Rd., Blackrock, Cork, for a period not exceeding 5 years, is exempted development.

Having considered the particulars submitted with the application, the further information submitted and
the relevant legislation as set out above, it is considered that the proposed temporary accommodation is
development. From the details submitted the proposed structure would comply with all of the conditions
attached to Class 20D as set out in the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 {as amended).

RECOMMENDATION

In view of the above and having regard to —

* Sections 2, 3, 4 and 57(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 {as amended),

¢ Articles 6, and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 {as amended),

¢ Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended), specifically Class 20D as
inserted by S1114 of 2021;

the Planning Authority considers that —

the installation of a temporary structure, for use as a library, for a period not exceeding 5 years — IS
DEVELOPMENT and IS EXEMPT DEVELOPMENT.

Note to be sent to applicant:

The applicant must unsure that the proposed structure will continue to satisfy all of the conditions that are
attached to Class 20D as set out in Schedule 2 Part 1 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001
(as amended). Failure to comply with all of these conditions at any stage in the future would de-exempt the
structure.

Tadhg Hartnett
Acting Senior Executive Planner
12/06/23
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Library

Brian Walsk Tue 21 May 2024 at 11:10
To: oifig su <sublackrock@gmail.com>

~--——- Forwarded messaae —-—
From: Tim Hawker

Date: Thu 9 May 2024, 16:47
Subject: RE: Library

To: <

Cc: loic Dehaye <

H Brian,

Find attached a drawing showing the shed in the two locations, to the correct scale.

- The rear boundary of Option 1 couid be classed as a “party boundary” so would need to be 2m from the boundary.
The other boundaries are roadside so the 2m distance may not apply, so the structure could be built up against it.
You might confirm with Adman how close to a boundary wall they can be built.

- Our preference is for Option 1, as it's tucked away more and not in the main yard, The 2m gap behind could be used
for storage and be fenced/gated off. The structure here would be approximately 4 metres from the nearby
ramp/steps.

- You'll also need to check that the structure for use as a library complies with the departments regulations as stated
in the council’s letter.
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Combhairle Cathrach Chorcai
Cork City Council
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Halla na Cathrach, Corcaigh - City Hall, Cork - T12 T897

Linda Keane,
Scoil Ursula,
Blackrock Road,
Blackrock,
Cork, T12XC91.
17/04/2024

RE: Section 5 Declaration R0836/24 Scoil Ursula, Blackrock Road,
Blackrock, Cork, T12XC91.

A Chara,

With reference to your request for a Section 5 Declaration at the above-named property, I wish

to advise under the provisions of section 5(2)(b) of the Planning and Development Act 2000,
as amended, that the following further information is required in order to properly assess this

application:

It is considered that the log cabin structure is Development however the Planning Authority is
unable to determine at this time if the structure is or is not exempted Development. Therefore,
the applicant/owner of the site is requested to submit the following further information:

1. The applicant is requested to submit revised details including a revised and accurately
scaled site layout plan to demonstrate that the proposed log cabin structure would
comply with all Conditions attached to Class 20D of Schedule 2 Part 1 of the Planning
and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended).

2. The conditions attached to Class 20D are set out as follows:

1) No such structure shall be erected for a period exceeding 5 years.

2) The gross floor area of such structure shall not exceed 30% of the gross floor area of
the existing school.

3) No such structure shall exceed two storeys.

4) Distance to party boundary - (a) any single storey structure shall be a distance of not
less than 2 metres from any party boundary, (b) any two-storey extension facing an
existing dwelling shall be a distance no less than 22 metres from the main part of the
dwelling, or (c) any two-storey extension closer than 12.5m to a party boundary, or
facing and closer than 22 metres to the dwelling shall - (i) have no windows
overlooking, or (ii) have obscure glass. .

5) Such structure shall comply with the Department of Education Primary and Pmr
Primary Technical Guidance Documents for the time being in force

We are Cork.



Is mise le meas,

Dajed o' ?%d“\

Assistant Staff Officer,
Community, Culture &
Placemaking Directorate



Cork City Council
Development
Management

Strategic Planning and
Economic Development

PLANNER’S REPORT
Ref. R836/24

Application type Section 5 Declaration

Description Whether a temporary structure for use as a school library is exempt or is not
exempt development.

Location Scoil Ursula, Blackrock Rd., Blackrock, Cork

Applicant Brian Walsh and Linda Keane {Principal)

Date 17/04/2024

Recommendation Further Information is required

In this report ‘the Act’ means the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) and ‘the Regulations’
means the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended), unless otherwise indicated.

1. Requirements for a Section 5 Declaration
Section 5(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended states,

5.—(1} If any question arises as to what, in any particular case, is or is not development or is or is not
exempted development within the meaning of this Act, any person may, on payment of the prescribed fee,
request in writing from the relevant planning authority a declaration on that question, and that person shall
provide to the planning authority any information necessary to enable the authority to make its decision on
the matter.

The requirements for making a section 5 declaration are set out in the Act.

2. The Question before the Planning Authority
In framing the question to the planning authority, the applicant states in Q2 of the application form:

“Is the installation of a log cabin type structure, for use as a school library exempted development”

3. Site Description

The property in question consists of a site that encompasses an existing school where existing school
buildings and structures with both single storey buildings and 3 storey structures are in place directly
adjacent to the south, the east and the north. Further to the west of the site there is a cul de sac public
road which serves private dwellings that are located further to the west.

4. Planning History

TP 23/42293

Permission is sought for the construction of a synthetic all weather playing pitch including 4 no. 10 metre
high floodlights, 3 metre high perimeter fencing and ali associated site works.



TP 22/41472
Permission GRANTED for the construction of an extension and alterations to an existing school, and all
associated site works

TP 18/38098

Permission GRANTED for the construction of a synthetic all weather playing pitch including 4 no. 10 metre
high floodlights, 3 metre high perimeter fencing and all associated site works at Scoil Ursula N.S ., Blackrock,
Cork

TP 10/34400
Permission GRANTED to construct a 3 storey extension to accommodate a lift and an access ramp facility,
all to the north elevation of the existing school at Scoil Ursula N.S., Blackrock, Cork

TP 05/29432
Permission GRANTED to extend entrance lobby at Scoil Ursufa N.S., Blackrock, Cork

TP 99/23784
Permission GRANTED for retention of prefabricated classrooms, toilets and anciilary works at Scoil Ursula
N.S., Blackrock, Cor

5. Legislative Provisions

5.1 TheAct

Section 2(1),
“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration,
repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected structure, includes any
act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tifes or other material
to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure.

Section 3(1),
In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out of any
works on, in, over or under land or ‘the making of any material change in the use of any structures or
other land’

Section 4(1)(h),
The following shall be exempted developments for the purposes of this Act-development consisting of
the carrying out of works for the maintenance, improvement or other alteration of any structure, being
works which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not materially affect the external
appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent with the character of the
structure or of neighbouring structures;

Section 4(2),
Section 4(2) provides that the Minister may, by regulations, provide for any class of development to be
exempted development. The principal regulations made under this provision are the Planning and
Development Regulations 2001-2013.

Section 51),
(See section 1 of this report)



Section 177U (9) (screening for appropriate assessment)
In deciding upon a declaration or a referral under section 5 of this Act a planning authority or the Board,
as the case may be, shall where appropriate, conduct a screening for appropriate assessment in
accordance with the provisions of this section.

Section 57 (1) Notwithstanding section 4(1)(h), the carrying out of works to a protected structure, or a
proposed protected structure, shall be exempted development only if those works would not materially
affect the character of —

{a) the structure, or

{b} any element of the structure which contributes to its special architectural, historical, archaeological,

artistic, cultural, scientific, social or technical interest.

{2} An owner or occupier of a protected structure may make a written request to the planning authority,
within whose functionaf area that structure is situated, to issue a declaration as to the type of works which
it considers would or would not materially affect the character of the structure or of any element, referred
to in subsection (1)(b), of that structure.

5.2 The Regulations
Article 5(1)
“school” has the meaning assigned to it by the Education Act 1998.

The Education Act 1998

"school" means an establishment which-

(a) provides primary education to its students and which may also provide early childhood
education, or

(b) provides post-primary education to its students and which may also provide courses in adult,
continuing or vocational education or vocational training,

but does not include a school or institution established in accordance with the Children Acts, 1908
to 1989, or a school or institution established or maintained by a heaith board in accordance
with the Health Acts, 1947 to 1996, or the Child Care Act, 1951 ;

Article 9 (1)
Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act
fa) (i) if the carrying out of such development would... contravene a condition attached to a permission
under the Act or be inconsistent with any use specified in @ permission under the Act,
fa) (viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure
'or a structure the use of which is an unauthorised use,

Article 10 {1)
Development which consists of a change of use within any one of the classes of use os specified in
Part 4 of Schedufe 2, shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that the
devefopment, if carried out would not —
(c) be inconsistent with any use specified or included in such a permission, or



(d) be development where the existing use is an unauthorised, save where the change of use consists
of resumption of a use which is not unauthorised and which has not been abandoned

1114 of 2021

2.5chedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (S.I. No. 600 of 2001) is amended,
in Part 1, by —

{a) the substitution of the following text for the text in column (1) under the heading CLASS 20C:
“Temporary use as a school of any structure formerly used as a school, hall, club, art gallery,
museum, library, reading room, gymnasium, or other public building, or any structure normally
used for religious instruction.”

{b) the insertion of the foliowing after CLASS 20C:

CLASS 20D Development consisting of — The 1. No such structure shall be erected for a
erection on land on which a school is situated of a period exceeding 5 years.

structure to facilitate the continued delivery of 2. The gross floor area of such structure shall
education not exceed 30% of the gross floor area of

the existing school.

No such structure shall exceed two storeys.

4. Distance to party boundary - {a} any single
storey structure shall be a distance of not
less than 2 metres from any party
boundary, (b) any two-storey extension
facing an existing dwelling shail be a
distance no less than 22 metres from the
main part of the dwelling, or (c} any two-
storey extension closer than 12.5m to a
party boundary, or facing and closer than
22 metres to the dwelling shall - (i) have no
windows overlooking, or (ii) have obscure
glass.

5. Such structure shall comply with the
Department of Education Primary and Post
Primary Technical Guidance Documents for
the time being in force

=

{c) the substitution of the following text for the text in column (1) under the heading CLASS 57: “The
extension of a school, where the school has not been previously extended under a CLASS 57 exemption, by
the construction or erection of an extension to the side or rear of the school.

(d} the substitution of the following text for the text in column (2) in so far as it relates to CLASS 57; “ 1. The
floor area of any such extension shall not exceed 210 square metres. 2. No such structure shall be above
the ground floor. 3. Any extension shall be a distance of not less than 2 metres from any party boundary. 4.
An exemption under this class shall only be availed of once. 5. Such structure shall comply with the
Department of Education Primary and Post Primary Technical Guidance Documents for the time being in
force



6. ASSESSMENT
6.1 Development
The first issue for consideration is whether or not the matter at hand is ‘development’.

‘Development’ as defined in the Act (3)(1} comprises two possible chief components: ‘the carrying out of
any works on, in, over or under land’, or ‘the making of any material change in the use of any structures or
other land’. In order to ascertain whether or not the subject use is considered to be development as so
defined, consideration must first be given to whether any works on, in, over or under land have or will be
carried out, and secondly to whether any material change in the use of any structures or other land have
or will take place.

‘Works’ is defined in section 2(1) of the Act as ‘the carrying out of any works on, in, over, or under land’
including ‘any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, repair or
renewal, and in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected structure, includes any act or
operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from
the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure. ’.

[ consider that the proposed erection of a library does constitute works and therefore is development.

5.2 Exempted development
The next issue for consideration is whether or not the matter at hand is exempted development.

CLASS 20D of Schedule 2 Part 1 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 {as amended) as set out
above states that “Development consisting of — The erection on land on which a school is situated of a
structure to facilitate the continued delivery of education,” shall be exempt subject to conditions attached.
It is considered that this is the relevant class of exemption that may cover the proposed log cabin structure
for use as a school library. In order to qualify for an exemption under this class the proposed development
must satisfy each of the 5 No. Conditions attached to it. The assessment is as follows:

“1. No such structure shall be erected for a period exceeding 5 years.
The applicant has not stated if the proposed log cabin structure will be a temporary structure and how long
it is to be used for, therefore this will have to be confirmed by the applicant.

“2. The gross floor area of such structure shall not exceed 30% of the gross floor area of the existing school.”
The proposed gross floor area of the log cabin structure amounts to an area of approx. 24.8sqms. No details
with regard to the size of the of the gross floor area of the existing school have been submitted and
therefore it is not possible to assess if this condition has been adhered to.

“3. No such structure shall exceed two storeys.”
The proposed structure is single storey.

“4. Distance to party boundary - (a) any single storey structure shall be a distance of not less than 2 metres
from any party boundary, (b) any two-storey extension facing an existing dwelling shall be a distance no less
than 22 metres from the main part of the dwelling, or (c) any two-storey extension closer than 12.5m to a
party boundary, or facing and closer than 22 metres to the dwelling shall - (i) have no windows overlooking,
or (ii) have obscure glass.”

The proposed structure is single storey but from the submitted site layout plan it appears that the proposed
structure would be located in an area where there is existing car parking/hardstanding that is directly
adjacent to the sites party boundary and therefore not the minimum of 2ms as is set out in 4(a) above.



“5. Such structure shall comply with the Department of Education Primary and Post Primary Technical
Guidance Documents for the time being in force.”
To be confirmed by the applicant.

It is also noted that the proposed log cabin is not located within the curtilage of an existing protected
structure.

7. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

7.1 Screening for Environmental Impact Assessment

Having regard to the contents of Article 103 (as amended by Article 14 of the Planning and Development
{Amendment) (No 3) Regulations 2011} and Schedule 7 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001
(as amended] it is considered that the proposed development by reason of its nature, scale and location
would not be likely to have significant effects on the environment. Accordingly, it is considered that an
environmental impact statement is not required to be submitted.

7.2 Screening for Appropriate Assessment

Section 177U (9) of the Act requires planning authorities to screen applications for a section 5 declaration
for appropriate assessment. The provisions of the Habitats Directive, the Appropriate Assessment
Guidelines for Planning Authorities 2009 (revised 2010) and the Act are noted. The relevant European sites
are the Cork Harbour SPA (site code 004030) and the Great Island Channel cSAC (site code 001058). Having
regard to the location of the proposed development site relative to these European sites and related
watercourses and 1o the nature and scale of the proposed development it is considered that the proposed
development would not affect the integrity of the European sites referred to above. Accordingly, it is
considered that appropriate assessment is not required.

8. Conclusion
The question has been asked whether

“the installation of a log cabin structure, for use as a library, is exempted development”

Having considered the particulars submitted with the application and the relevant legislation as set out
above, it is considered that the proposed log cabin structure is development however further information
is required to be submitted to determine if the proposed structure can be deemed to be exempted
development.

9. RECOMMENDATION
In view of the above and having regard to —

s Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended}, and

* Articles 6, and ¢ of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended),

* Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended), specifically Class 20D as
inserted by S1114 of 2021,

It is considered that the log cabin structure is Development however the Planning Authority is unable to
determine at this time if the structure is or is not exempted Development. Therefore, the applicant/owner
of the site is requested to submit the following further information:

1. The applicant is requested to submit revised details including a revised and accurately scaled site
layout plan to demonstrate that the proposed log cabin structure would comply with all Conditions



attached to Class 20D of Schedule 2 Part 1 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as
amended).

2. The conditions attached to Class 20D are set out as follows:

1) No such structure shall be erected for a period exceeding 5 years.

2} The gross floor area of such structure shall not exceed 30% of the gross floor area of the existing
school.

3) No such structure shall exceed two storeys.

4) Distance to party boundary - {a) any single storey structure shall be a distance of not less than 2
metres from any party boundary, (b) any two-storey extension facing an existing dwelling shall be
a distance no less than 22 metres from the main part of the dwelling, or (c} any two-storey extension
closer than 12.5m to a party boundary, or facing and closer than 22 metres to the dwelling shall -
(i) have no windows overlooking, or (i) have obscure glass.

5) Such structure shall comply with the Department of Education Primary and Post Primary Technical
Guidance Documents for the time being in force

7 pltt—

Tadhg Hartnett
Executive Planner
10/04/24



Cork City Council
Development
Management

Strategic Planning and
Economic Development

PLANNER’S REPORT
Ref. R776/23

Application type Section 5 Declaration
Description Whether a temporary structure for use as a classroom for a period not exceeding
5 years is exempt or is not exempted development.

Location S. Joseph’s National School, Mardyke.

Applicant Board of Management, St. Joseph’s School.

Date 17/04/2024

Recommendation the installation of a temporary structure, for use as a classroom, at Gaelscoil
Pheig Sayers, for a period of less than 5 years — 1S DEVELOPMENT and IS NOT
EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT, '

Further Information Response
This report should be read in conjunction with the previous report dated 12/05/23, The applicant/owner of
the site as part of the Fi request was requested to submit the foilowing further iriformation:

Point No. 1

The applicant is requested to submit details to demonstrate that the proposed temporary structure would
comply with Condition No. 2 of Class 20D as set out in the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as
amended).

Paint No. 2

The applicant is requested to submit details to demonstrate that the proposed temporary structure would
comply with Condition No. 4 of Class 20D as set out in the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as
amended).

Point No. 3

The applicant is requested to submit a request in writing to the Planning Authority under Section 57(1) and
(2) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) seeking a declaration to state that the proposed
temporary structure would not materially affect the character of the protected structure on site.

Assessment

The applicant has submitted further information in response to the 3 points raised above. The applicant
states that the proposed floor area given its size and given the size of the existing main building on site will
comply with Condition No. 2 of Class 20D. The applicant has submitted further detail as well as a revised
site layout map to show the location of the site boundary. In relation to Condition No. 4 of Class 20D the
applicant states that the proposed structure will be situated approx. 45m from the site boundary. The
applicant has also submitted details with regard to a Section 57 declaration.

The City Conservation Officer has examined the details submitted to date and states the following:



“Gaelscoil Pheig Sayers is located in a protected structure (Ref: PS623). The applicant has requested a
Section 5 which relates to the temporary erection of a classroom adjacent to the main building, in front of
its southwestern elevation.

Works shali only be considered exempted development if they do not materially affect the character of o
protected structure - see Section 57(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended). We would
advise that the proposed works would affect the character of the building and that an application for
planning permission should, therefore, be submitted.

We note that there doesn’t appear to be a justification for the structure’s location or an explanation for its
need; this should be provided in any future planning application. We would also advise that the structure
should ideglly be relocated to a less sensitive part of the site, as this is one of the main elevations.

Limited information has been submitted with the Section 5 and the following should be clearly illustrated/
explained in any forthcoming planning application: what the structure will ook like, its height, materials etc.
and how it would visually impact the protected structure; how it will be serviced, and if there will be any
physical and/ or visual alterations to the protected structure to support this; and how it will be installed and
if there would be any associated impact (including temporary) on the surrounding areas, such as gardens
walls etc.

Regarding the request for a Section 57, please note that we do not intend to produce this document as it is
not appropriate in this instance. A Section 57 considers all potential works to a protected site and its
curtiluge and does not focus specific works. Furthermore, a Section 57 would determine that o structure like
this would require planning permission.”

Conclusion
The question has been asked whether the installation of a temporary structure, for use as a classroom, at
Gaelscoil Pheig Sayers, for a period of less than 5 years, is exempted development.

Having considered the particulars submitted with the application, the further information submitted and
the relevant legislation as set out above, it is considered that the proposed temporary accommodation is
development. From the detaiis submitted the proposed structure would comply with all of the conditions
attached to Class 20D as set out in the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended).
However, despite this as the proposed structure is to be located within the curtilage of a protected structure
and as the City Conservation Officer considers that the proposed works would affect the character of the
building the proposed structure cannot be considered to be exempt.

RECOMMENDATION

In view of the above and having regard to —

e Sections 2, 3, 4 and 57(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 {as amended),

¢ Articles 6, and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended),

» Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended), specifically Class 20D as
inserted by 51114 of 2021;

the Planning Authority considers that —

the installation of a temporary structure, for use as a classroom, at Gaelscoil Pheig Sayers, for a period of
less than 5 years — IS DEVELOPMENT and IS NOT EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT,



Note to be sent to applicant:

It is noted that there doesn’t appear to be a justification for the structure’s location or an explanation for
its need; this should be provided in any future planning application. The Planning Authority would also
advise that the structure should ideally be relocated to a less sensitive part of the site, as this is one of the
main elevations.

Limited information has been submitted with the Section 5 and the following should be clearly illustrated/
expiained in any forthcoming planning application:
e what the structure will look like, its height, materiais etc. and how it would visually impact the
protected structure;
» how it will be serviced, and if there will be any physical and/ or visual alterations to the protected
structure to support this; and
¢ how it will be installed and if there would be any associated impact {including temporary) on the
surrounding areas, such as gardens walls etc.

Tadhg Hartnett
Executive Planner
12/06/23



NOTES

It is considered that an assessment as to whether the proposed temporary classroom is or is not
exempted development cannot be carried out at present. It is noted that as part of the details
submitted to the planning authority to date the floor area of the proposed structure has not been
submitted in conjunction with the floor area of the main school building(s) on site. Therafore, it is
difficult to determine if the proposed floor area is in excess or under 30% of the gross floor area of the
existing school. The applicantis required to submit this information to demonstrate that the proposed
temporary structure would comply with Condition No. 2 of Class 20 D as set out in the Planning
Regulations.

It is also noted that the red line boundary of the site has not been submitted and so the Planning
Authority is unable to determine the distance that the proposed structure is from the sites party
boundary. The applicant is required to submit this information to demonstrate that the proposed
temporary structure woutd compty with Condition No. 4 of Class 20 D as set out in the Planning
Regulations.

Furthermore, the temporary structure is located within the curtilage of a protected structure Ref P$S623
Farranferris Seminary. In order to ascertain if the proposed structure would have any negative impact
on the proposed structure the ownerwould be required to apply to the Planning Authority for a Section
57 declaration which would demonstrate that the proposed structure would not materially affect the
character of the structure on site.
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SECTION 5 DECLARATION APPLICATION FORM

under Section 5 of the Planning & Development Acts 2000 (as amended)

1. POSTAL ADDRESS OF LAND OR STRUCTURE FOR WHICH DECLARATION IS SOUGHT

Seoil Ul BlackiocK Ro
&kaock \ CQF/( - TRXCA9l

-~

]

2. QUESTION/ DECLARATION DETAILLS

PLEASE STATE THE SPECIFIC QUESTION FOR WHICH A DECLARATION IS SOUGHT:
Sample Question: Is the construction of a shed at No 1 Wall St, Cork development and if so, is it
exempted development?

Note: only works listed and described under this section will be assessed under the section 5 decloration.
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ADDITIONAL DETAILS REGARDING QUESTION/ WORKS/ DEVELOPMENT:
{Use additional sheets if required).
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3. APPLICATION DETAILS
Answer the following if applicable, Note: Floor areas are measured from the inside of the external walls and
should be indicated in square meters (sq. M)

(a) Floor area of existing/proposed structure/s QA' g T
: 0N
(b) If a domestic extension, have any previous Yes [ | Nol]
extensions/structures been erected at this If yes, please provide floor areas. (sq m)
location after 1% October, 1964, {including those N /4
for which planning permission has been +
obtained)?

(c} If concerning a change of use of land and / or building(s), please state the following:

Existing/@@g«?please circle)

Proposedfexisting use (please circle)

Pe
be
(if

(et
ad

st %{’
e o

5. LEGAL INTEREST
Please tick appropriate box to show applicant’s | A, Owner B. Other /
legal interest in the land or structure .

Where legal interest is ‘Other’, please state ’P sz, ]

your interest in the land/structure in question r Ul(afg @‘F §Czh®fg)/

If you are not the legal owner, please state the e W )

name and address of the owner if available UJ’S(( ! LG ?]/Ou W h\dﬁﬂ
I'4
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6. | / We confirm that the information contained in the application is true and accurate:

soms B [ Lo, foounFrinigd)
wates 0/ AL :

snReserIsacanan deseaannan srdensnanannn [TITETYT LY sesranancaases T TIIITTT TS wesarersanane T TL I LYY seessennracany dedvsrva asaay assvssrEnsene

ADVISORY NOTES:

¥

The application must be accompanied by the required fee of £80

The application should be accompanied by a site location map which is based on the Ordnance Survey map
L-for the area, is a scale not |ess than 1:1000 and it shall clearly identify the site in question.

Sufficient information should be submitted to enable the Planning Authority to make a decision. If applicable,
" any plans submitted should be to scale and based on an accurate survey of the lands/structure in question.

}1&: application should be sent to the following address:

The Development Management Section, Strategic Planning & Economic Development
Directorate, Cork City Councll, City Hall, Anglesea Street, Cork,

e The Planning Authority may require further information to be submitted to enable the authority to issue
the declaration.

e The Planning Authority may request other person(s) other than the applicant to submit information on the
question which has arisen and on which the declaration is sought.

e Any person issued with a declaration may on payment to An Bord Pleandla refer a declaration for review
by the Board within 4 weeks of the date of the issuing of the declaration.

e In the event that no declaration is issued by the Planning Authority, any person who made a request may
on payment to the Board of such a fee as may be prescribed, refer the question for decision to the Board
within 4 weeks of the date that a declaration was due to be issued by the Planning Authority.

The application form and advisory notes are non-statutory documents prepared by Cork City Council for the
purpose of advising as to the type information is normatly required to enable the Planning Authority to issue
declaration under Section 5. This document does not purport to be a legal interpretation of the statutory
fegislation nor does it state to be o legal requirement under the Plunning and Development Act 2000 as
amended, or Planning and Development Regulations 2001 as amended.

DATA PROTECTION

The use of the personal details of planning applicants, including for marketing purposes, may
be unlawful under the Data Protection Act 1988-2003 and may result in action by the Data
Protection Commissioner against the sender, including prosecution

30f3
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